ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA
AGREEMENT NO. 782-12

AMENDMENT NUMBER 1

This Amendment Number 1 ("Amendment”} is made on the date of execution of the Amendment by the
County and amends Agreement Number 782-12, (“Main Agreement”) made between New World
Systems Corporation {“Contractor”}, and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“County”}.

WHEREAS, New World Systems Corporation and the County entered into the Main Agreement, for New

World Systems Corporation to provide a fully integrated Criminal Justice Records Management System ;
and

WHEREAS, New World Systems Corporation has transferred all the terms, conditions, and Scope of
Work as contained in the Contract to Tyler Technologies inc. pursuant to the Certificate of Merger
(“Assignment Agreement”) dated November 2015 which is attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, under the Assignment Agreement Tyler Technologies, Inc. has assumed all obligations and
liabilities of New World Systems Corporation under this Contract by virtue of the above transfer; and

WHEREAS, the County consents to the assignment of this Contract to Tyler Technologies beginning on

Ngyember 17, 2015 {“Effective Date”); and
e e
EREAS, in consideration of the promises and other good and valuable consideration specified in this

Amendment, Main Agreement, is amended as follows:

1. In place of New World Systems Corporation the County agrees that Tyler Technologies, 51031
Tennyson Parkway, Plano, Texas 75024 shall be the contracting party, and Tyler Technologies

shall provide the services under the Agreement;

2. New World Systems Corporation confirms this transfer and waives any claims and rights against
the County that it now has or may have in the future in connection with this Contract; and

3. Tyler Technologies, Inc. agrees to be bound by and to perform this Contract in accordance with
the conditions contained in the Contract Documents; and

4. The term “Contractor” in the Contract shall hereinafter mean Tyler Technologies, Inc,

1
Agreement No. 782-12
Amendment No. 1



NOW THEREFORE,

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement, shall remain in full force and effect.

WITNESS these signatures:

The County Board of Arlingtan County, Virginia

. : MICHAEL E. BEVIS
"6L " TITLE: PURCHASING AGENT

New World Systems Corporation

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:

NAME AND TITLE: Grgﬁ %uﬁ}&ﬁ
s ,PubuLg&M

DATE: Cb-23-201L
Tyler Technologies, Inc. @ Z/—\
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:
NAME AND TITLE: !5~ +l”—
é‘tad‘ wollc §
DATE: ¢ J 23/t

2
Agreement No. 782-12
Amendment No. 1



Delaware

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATH OF
CDELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"NEW WORLD SYSTEMS CORPORATION", A MICHIGAN CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO “BRINSTON ACQUISITION, LLC" UNDER TEE NAME OF
"BRINSTON ACQUISITION, LLC", A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
ORGANIEED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWNS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE,
AS RECBIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE BIXTEENTH DAY OF

NOVEMEER, A.D. 2015, AT 8:37 O'CLOCK A.M.

Authentlcatlon: 10423214
Date: 11-16-15

5831676 8100M \
SR# 20150921197 Nt
You may verlfy this cestificate onfine at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shiml



[ Y

Siate of Delaware

Becrvlary of Stzhe
Divhios of Corpersilons
Delfrered 03:37 AM 11NE015
FILED 0837 AMINIGN0IS

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER SR WI5821197 - FheNumler 3821676
MERGING

NEW WORLD SYSTEMS CORPORATION
(r Michigan corporation)

WITH AND INTO

BRINSTON ACQUISITION, LLC
(a Delaware limited Uabllily compnny)

Pursyant to Title 6, Scotion 18-209 of tho Delawaro Limited Lisbility Company Act
(the “DLLCA"), Brinston Aoquisition, LLC, & Delaware limjted Uability company (“Mergar LLC"), does
hereby oertify to the following information relating to the merger (the “AMerger”) of Noew World Systems
Corpotetion, a Michigun corporation (“NWS"), with and into Merger LLC, with Merger LLC remaining
as the surviving limited linbility company:

1. ‘The name, jurisdiction of formation, and type of eatity of each constituent entity ia:

Nams: _ Jurisdiction: Type of Hntity:
Brinston Acquisition, LLC Delaware limited Hability company
New Werld Systems Corporation Michigen corporation

2. The Agreement and Plen of Merger, dated sa of Sopteamber 30,2015 (tho “Merger
Agreement'”), by and among Tyler Technologles, Inc., 8 Delaware corporation, Mergesr LL.C, NWS, and
lhl..m'r,v D. Leinweber, has been approved and executed by Merger LLC, NWS, and the other partles

ereto,

3. The namsa of the surviving limited lability company shall be Brinston Acquisition, L1C,
a Delaware limited lability company (the “Surviving Company™).

4, The Cextificate of Formation of Merger LLC shall be the Certificate of Formation of the
Surviving Conpany,

5. A copy of tha exccuted Merger Agrocmont 18 on file at 5101 Tonnyson Parkway, Plano,
Texas 75024, a place of business of Merger LLC.

6. A copy of the Merger Agreement will be furnished by Merger LLC, on request without
oost, to any member or shareholdor of the constituent entities.

7. The Merger shall b effective upon the fillng of this Certificate of Metger in accordance
with the provisions of Sections 18-204 end 18-209(d) of the DLLCA.



b o s, sl ——

= r—— e &

IN WITNESS WHERREOF, Merger LLC has cyused thls Cestificats of M to be slgned b
authocized offloer ou November |6, 2015, e ve

]

MERGER LI.C:

BRINSTON ACQUISITION, LLC,
aDola: ted company
By

L,
Vioo P duundsmlé-y

&6b142v3






Delaware

The First State

X, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"BRINSTON ACQUISITION, LLC", A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY
COMPANY,

WITH AND INTO "TYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF
“TYLER TECHNCLOGIES, INC.”, A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING
UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED
IN THIS OFFICE ON THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER, A.D, 2015, AT
12:23 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE

KENT COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

<

Jeftrey W. Bullech, Secretary of Stste )

Authentication: 10425259
Date: 11-16-15

2213292 8100M
SR# 20150927049

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtmf




State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 12:23 PM 11/1672015
FILED 12:23 PM 111672015

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER SR 20150927049 - FileNomber 2213292
MERGING

BRINSTON ACQUISITION, LLC
{a Delaware limited iability company)

‘WITH AND INTO

TYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
{a Delaware corporntion)

Pursuant to Title 8, Section 264(c) of the Delaware General Corporation Law {(the “DGCL™) and
Title 6, Section 18-209 of the Delawarc Limited Liebility Company Act (the “DLLCA"), Tyler
Technologies, Inc,, a Delaware carporation (the “Corporation'™), does hereby certify o the following
information relating to the merger (the “Merger”) of Brinston Acquisition, LL.C, a Delaware limited
linbility company (“Merger LLC™), with and into the Corporation, with the Corporation remaining as the
surviving corporation:

1. The name, jurisdiction of formation, and type of entity of each constituent entity is:
Name: Jurisdiction: Type of Entity:

Tyler Technologies, Inc. Delaware corporation,

Brinston Acquisition, LLC Delaware limited liability company

2. The Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of November 12, 2015 (the “Merger
Agreement”), by and between the Corporation and Merger LLC, has been approved, adopted, certified,
exccuted, and acknowledged by the Corporation and Merger LLC.

. The name of the surviving corporation shall be Tyler Technologies, Inc., a Delaware
corporation (the “Surviving Corporation™).

4, The Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation shall be the Cettificate of
Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation,

5. A copy of the executed Merger Agreement is on filc at 5101 Tennyson Parkway, Plano,
Texas 75024, a place of business of the Surviving Corporation.

6. A copy of the Merger Agreement will be furnished by the Surviving Corporation, on
request without cost, 1o any stockhelder or member of the constituent entities.

7. The Merger shall be effective upon the filing of this Certificate of Merger in accordance
with the provisions of Section 103 of the DGCL.

675409v2



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corpo
en authorized officer on November _&, 2015,

675409v2

vation has caused this Certificato of Merger to be signed by

CORFORATION;

TYLBRTBCHN OGIES, INC,,
a Dela

v/

H. Lynn Moor&/Jr. V'
Exocutive Vice President, Genergé Counsel, and

Secretaty




MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS

FILING ENDORSEMENT

This I {o Certify that the MERGER DOCUMENT
for
NEW WORLD SYSTEMS CORPORATION
D NUMBER: 051153

recelved by facsimlle transmission on November 16, 2015 is hereby endorsad.
Filad on November 16, 2015 by the Administrator.

This document Is effective on the date filed, unless a subsequent effective date within 90 days afier
recelved date Is siated In the document.

in lestimony whereof, | have hereunio set my
hand and afiixed the Saal of the Depariment,
in the Chiy of Lensing, this 16th day

of November, 2015,

Sani by Facsimite Transmission

Julla Dale, Acting Director
Corporations, Secutities & Commercial Licensing Bureau



11/18/2015 08:98 FAX 8004323822 CAPITOLSERVICES @ooz2/008

OLOWOO-0 (Rav. DM

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LIGENS8ING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS
CORPORATIONS, 8EGURITIES & COMMERGIAL LIOENSING BUREAU

la40d T Parkwey

HE‘ i TP Cods | |BFYSHOYIVR DATR:

Fano Taxss . 76024 Keploion dafe far 00w aatcxmee mevpasy Dvomadar 1,
Q.

blesk, documant wil be reiumad t e offise, Exgiswhom dele for ranslrmad snaumed numse sppoer on pade &

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER
Cross Entity Morger for use by Corporations, Limited Liability Gompanles,
and Limited Partnorships
Purauani i the provisions of Aut 284, Publio Aok of 1072 (profft corparetiona), Aot 162, Publlo Acts of 1982

(nonprof
oorporationa), Aol 23, Publia Aots of 1003 (timied ilabiliy companisa) and Acl 81 Publlo Aots of 1082 {imited partnerships),
2 a-mwmdﬁ”'nnmmmmmm of Merger: .

1. The Plan of Merger (Coneoiidation) la 8s foliows:
2 The name of each constiuent enttly and it identifaation number la;
New Work! Bystsma Comoration 081183

S ———

Brinaton Aogulstiion, LLG

b. The nama of ths conatiuant antity thal will ba the surviving (new) enlily and lis dentification number ls:
Brinstcn Acguiion, LLE |

Corporafions and Limitud Lizbilly Compshies provide the strest address of the survivor's prinalpal place of business:
5101 Tennyson Patkwny, Plano, Texss 76024

2. {Complele only lf a later affaciive dale o desired other than the dato of Siing. The date must be ho more than 50 days ater
the receipt of this document in thio offics.)

The marger (consolidation) aheli be offsative on the day of

1171672015 8:41AM (GMT-05:00)



11/7168/2015 00:38 FAX 0004523822 CAPITOLSERVICES @ 003/008

Col far Corporations and Limited Liablity Oompanke On
Tho seeumed numas being tretwferred o continue for the remaiiing effeative pariod of the Cestificata of Assumed Nama on fis
prior to the menger are!

Assumad Name Corporaien andfor Expiration Date
LLC Trapelerred from

Nomsurvivor neme to ba used as aasumed name of eurvivor:

1171672016 8:41AM (GMT-05:00)



- -

11/18/20756 08:97 FAK B004323822 CAPITOLSERYICES

For such osneliiiient Kook eorpantion, siste!

Dasignation and indicals class or Indlcite clade o
Neme of coporalin pucbar of cutelanding serids of ahtes saries entiind (o voly
m-h“oﬁ.mm wnilied 1o voin ou s daes, f any
or
Now Work Syetema Gorp__ 279,300, parvalus §0.01  COMMOW BTOO0K 2,827,000 sheras’
Jwobrgsherys

if thw number of sharas & subjeni i ohange pijer ko Kw wifective daia of the meeger, the manner In which the change may
qoour |y o8 follows:

T mannar und bacie of convering tharse & aa follows:
SHUE ATTACHMENT {

The amendmants 1o e Aszles, or a restatemant of the Arfician, of the surviving cozporstion 1 be affectsd by the meeer e
«a lollows:

NONE

Tho Plan of Nierper wi be Formishod By (e Surviving profl corporsiion, on requesl and wihe:l 008t 1o ery shershaidar of ey
consfiusnt profll copocaon.

mwrlopunmhrmw-umwm;mnuhwummmmmm
with thal lrw [n afieoling the teme.

{Oomplate aither Section {8} o (b) for sosh comoration)

8) The Plan of Merger wat approved by unanimous conssnt of the incorporaiors of
, » hiiohigan corporslion which has ot dammisnced businasa, has not bivad
any sheres, andhas not elalad a Boasd of Dirsotors,

LT —] TY90 O P Bome) ket of Wespasie) (7790 or Poid Nazm)
o of Farpemion) TheaPadiany (e ol thorpers] S
k) Tive pisn of marges vas spproved by

{hs Board of Dirsclors fhve surviving Michigsn corporalion,

of. Jhe
without spproval of the sharshokien in aconrdance with Bacion 7030 of he Aal

fhve Bosrd of Direciors and he sheroholders of the following Michigen corporation(s) in roctrdance with BacBaa
21 7030 of o Adl,

@oo4/008

1171672015 8:41AN (GMT-05:00)



1171672015 08:37 FAX B004323822 CAPITOLSEAYICES @roo5/008

Gomplete for Nonprofit Oorporations Only
For aagh oonatiusnl stook corpuration, eiate:

Designalon and Indicate dlusaes Indloats aqch olas
Name of carporation e ol abluierdhig of shares that ure that ls eniitied to vole
shares of ench ofase eniijed (o volo asuoless, fery

1 the number of sharas la subjeat 1o changs pricr to tha eflective dale of tha merger, the mannee In which the change may
ooour is as foliowa:

anizad on & maben stnta (o) the hema of th 4 olts
l:;(c)mmmm e e s M e e f e corporadier () & dasripon ofka reror,

Fo? wach baela, olale (a) the nema of tha g
{hw organi wﬂmﬂo?g.mmmm' (dmmmggmmw)u g

A |8llhuuhmand=mdlhnloﬂhlmcudmmr Includa the mannar and basle of converting the shares of cr otfer
: Intsrest n sach conetitusnl comporstion into sheres, uhlhaﬂm.oroﬂnrmﬂiudormnﬁmhhormhhmthm
surviving comporation, of into cash o? cther conelderatio

mw to the Asticles of & restelenent of the Aticien of the surviving comaralion Lo be affectad by the merger
e ;

Other provislons with respact 19 the marger ase aa follows:

11/16/2016 8:41aM (GMT-05:00)



1171872015 08:97 FAX 8004323822 CAPITOLSERYICES @oo8/008

Oomplsie for Nonprofit Gorporations Dnly .
The corporation hes complied with the spplioeble provision of the lew of the juriadiotion wha R Is organted,

Tha Flan of M wii bs fumishad by the and whhout e, i
mymmum:tm' ishad by Iha surviving corporation, on raquest eoat, in any shetsholder of membar of

The Plan of Masger wan adoptad by the board of sech domsatic corparaiian undar saction Z36a(1)().

{Complets gither eaction (s, {b), oF (¢) foreach nonprofi corporetian.)

a) Ths Plan of Merger waa epproved by wnenimous oonasnt of tha tnoorporatars of

. + & Michigan sorparation which hae nol commenoed busiess, has notjlssued
i sny shenod of membarshipe, and haa net sleated a Baard of Direslors.

[Egmaturs of Incomarler) {Type ar Print Harng) {Blonakure of Inserped ) {Typs or Prict Mama)

T ) (yraorPrkNarus)  (Bigrakos of Inccrpomier) (7yow or Print Noma)

b) The Plan of Murger was epprovad by the shareholdsre or mambars under saotion 708a of the Adl.

B By
y {atnokre of Auerizad Offoer wAgard) (Ripeokaw of Audfeizad Oy e Agand)
= (Type orPric Nazam) (e or P Mas)
]
Mg of Oorpernfory {fama of Camanlery

Tha Ia organized &nd tha Plan of the
o) mﬂammumm Plan of Margar wat spproved by the board of diractors

- ww———r we ®

By _
o m‘ﬁm'm (U mitoy of Aulboricad Oeer ne Agwng)
i
| (Typo o Pr o} {Tven r Printveaen)
]
{Harza of arpereten) s of Gerption)

1171672015 8:41AM (GMT-05:00)



11/18/2015 08:37 FAX 0004323822 CAPITOLSERVICES @oo7/008

Gomplete for Limited Liablity Companies Only
Chwok ona of the following if Limind Liahily Campany Is the maviver,
21 Thees ars na changes o be made to the Artiles of Orgenizalion of the surviving Simited abillty corpany,

ﬂwuumnmhhhmntammm&um“lh Nmitad
th i wirviving Tobliy company 1o b eftecied

'nnmmmdbﬁlurmmmemmhhmhmuhlm
8EE ATTACHMENT ‘L

%ﬁmdmurmwbymmmmmmmmuu&rmh aocordunos with seclian

; thdmmlmmdhyhmbmolnmdom tio limited
.: T0#(8) end by aach consthusnt businass organizatien kn the ﬁmﬁ%hﬂ%hm

For agch Emitad Babity compuny Involved In the mm.ﬁldmmudummmmewmmwmu

— — ¥

f

1171672015 8:41AM (GMT-05:00)



1171872016 08:898 FAX DB004323822 CAPITOLSERVICES @ 008/008

Complet for Limited Parinerahips Only

Merges/Contoidation Wes approved by the partiere of sach vonstiuent partnerslilp in acgordence
mﬁﬂ)deMmmthlnhmwnwﬁ‘wmm jawe of tha Jud onlnwhhhllh

The mannar and basls of converting the partnerehip intarests e s follows:

Chieal¢ one of the following:
Dmmunmmmwmmmmmmubmmmmummuum Parlnmhlp.

Dmﬁwww bﬂwdwmh smendgd as a result of the

The survivor [s & forelgn limited pertnership organizad in the sials of A oopy of e
DmaummmmeauMdhwham o

El Amdwmhmumrdﬂpumuammumnﬁﬂm {ta Cariffionte of Limited Partnership Is

Amhihdpmmmpm tals of Ja crented ax a rssisf of ihe conaclidation, A
D1 ot ka ortionte of Linited Pactnerehip o srilr Gooument o sEacived i/

Tha aurvivoe Is & domaestia businass organixaiian other Ban a lmitad The orgahtzing or documenis
[0 of e suviving buainss orgenzaton ave ol smendact aa pactet e mar, ™ oty

The surviver |s 8 domestio business orgenization other than a imfad partnaceip The orga dooimenta
DﬂmmnmuMuhanduammammm Ammmwma aitachad,

Anaw busingsa orgenization from the etata of la creatud as & reauit of the coneciidation, A
n copy of the organkzing cor goverming dooumanta of this new businese organizalion ars atinchad,

The surviver ks a business organization from B sixle of, ‘The organkaing or govermin
Dmdmmmmmmnntnm»paﬂdhmm .

ﬂmu:\dvurhnbmmuommlznlmmmemm « A copy of s orgenizing or govering |-
[1] doouments Js attached. Thess doouments are amended as & result of the merger. A siatement of iesa changes fa

Bigned this day of Soned [hia tery of

e e ) R ™) (-~ [T ey
By {Snire of Genendl Parvr] By OGS Of GO TN
VTP aF Py Nimes) {TVP% 8¢ Pries Hora)

1171672015 8:41AM (GMT-05:00)



11/18/2015 08:38 FAX 8004323822 CAPITOLSERVICES

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER
MERGING

NEW WORLD SYSTEMS CORPORATION
{n Michigan corporation)

WITH AND INTO

IRWETON ACQUISITION, LLC
{(a Delawarse Hralind iahility company)

ATTACHMENI1

Tha muanner and baels of conveting shares 1 svcordance with that cartain Agreetsat and Plan of
Merger (the *Marger Agreegacol”), dated a4 of September 30, 2015, by end sraong Tyler Teohnologles,
Tns., 8 Dolawers carposution ("Tyiar™), Brtwton Acqulsttion, LLC, a Dolsware timited tiabiHty company
wholly owned by Tyiar ("Mergac LI.C"), Now World Systems Carporstion, a Michigan corporstion
("NWE"), end Larry D, Latoweber, ato at follows!

At the affeciive time ast forth herein (the mev&mdhwwmﬁm
eny action an the part of the holdee of ey outstanding sheres of the common stook of NWS (“NWE
Common Btock™) of any membesshlp interests of Merger LLC:

() Cancollation of Tressory Stook. Bach sharo of NWS Common Block that is direotly
ownmlhyﬂws.ubmr,y shall automatically be canselisd ot the Bffective Time and shall ocase
to exist, and mmﬁmﬂmhﬂbodd!wedlnmhmpm.

Bach shars of NW3 Comuton Stock leped snd

_ mw(lz)swmwmmmmnuwmnhmm the right to seoslve, xod

tieoems exchangeablo for consideration with an agreed valus equal to $204.6864, ss adjusted pursuant to
Sootion 34 of the Merger Agroomant (tho 'Por Share Monges Comsidersting”), whish shall be payabis [
cach end/or shares of Tylar common stock, par vafue $0.01 puﬁmhmdmwﬂhwd
the Merger Agresment, M%MwmaummammaMme
outatending end shell antomatioally be cancelisd and shall cease to exist, and each halder of a certifioats
MW%&;&MNMW&&?MM%MNM
osese {0 sy reapeol thocolo, exospt to recaive, subject to the tems ayd
aonditons of the Mesgor Agrdoment, the Per Share Merger Coastderation,

)  Mogb: gor LLC. ‘Ths memberahip intecests of Marger LLC lsqued
mdmmdluwwmhuwmmmmmmmmmmwm
as the mambetship (nlerests of Mocger LLC, as the nxviving company, which aball contimms to be '
wholly ownsd subsidinry of Tyler,

L

@ 008/908

1171672015 8:41AM (GMT~06:00)



